below. Kroger and Albertsons Companies are unable to provide a full reconciliation of the non-GAAP measures used in the forward-
looking measures without unreasonable effort because it is not possible to predict with a reasonable degree of certainty the information
necessary to calculate such measures on a GAAP basis because such information is dependent on future events that may be outside of
Kroger's and Albertsons Companies' control. The unavailable information could have a significant impact on Kroger's and Albertsons
Companies' GAAP financial results.

Additional Information About Albertsons Companies and Where to Find It

Albertsons Companies will prepare an information statement on Schedule 14C for its stockholders with respect to the approval of the
transaction referenced herein.  When completed, the information statement will be mailed to Albertsons Companies' stockholders. You
may obtain copies of all documents filed by Albertsons Companies with the SEC regarding this transaction, free of charge, at the SEC's
website, www.sec.gov or from Albertsons Companies's website www.albertsonscompanies.com/investors.

Appendix: Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliations

($ mm) Kroger Albertsons Pro Forma

FY 2021 Sales $137,888 $71,887 $209,775

($ mm) Kroger Albertsons Pro Forma

FY 2021 Net Income $1,655 $1,620 $3,275

($ mm) Kroger Albertsons Pro Forma

FY 2021 Adjusted EBITDA $7,185 $4,398 $11,583

Kroger ($ mm) FY 2021

Net earnings attributable to The Kroger Co. $1,655

LIFO charge (credit) 197

Depreciation and amortization 2,824

Interest expense 571

Income tax expense 385

Adjustment for pension plan withdrawal liabilities 449

1

Overview About Us Financials News Events & Presentations Stock Info

Governance Resources



The Kroger Co. - Kroger and Albertsons Companies Announce Definit... https://ir.kroger.com/news/news-details/2022/Kroger-and-Albertsons-...

6 of 8 12/10/2024, 6:08 PM

http://www.sec.gov/
http://www.sec.gov/
https://c212.net/c/link/?t=0&l=en&o=3676907-1&h=248195620&u=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.albertsonscompanies.com%2Finvestors&a=www.albertsonscompanies.com%2Finvestors